PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
| Name || Execution Date |
|Antares Capital Corporation ||04/20/2007 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: ||The Hygenic Corporation |
|Street Address: ||1245 Home Avenue |
|City: ||Akron |
|State/Country: ||OHIO |
|Postal Code: 144310 |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5
Property Type Number
Patent Number: 6436014 o
©
Patent Number: 6084027 g
Patent Number: 5807214
Patent Number: 5798411 =
=
Patent Number: 5674268 -
¥
CORRESPONDENCE DATA =
Fax Number: (312)577-8816
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.
Phone: 312-577-8034
Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c¢/o Katten Muchin Rosenman
Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 207170-00246
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Oscar Ruiz
| PATENT |

500377353 REEL: 019974 FRAME: 0015



Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Release and Reassignment#page1.tif
source=Patent Release and Reassignment#page?2.tif
source=Patent Release and Reassignment#page3.tif

PATENT
REEL: 019974 FRAME: 0016




PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of April
20, 2007, by ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent (“Agent”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and The Hygenic Corporation, a Delaware corporation
(“Grantor”), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January
30, 2004 (the “Assignment”), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to
Agent in certain patents (the “Patents”) and Patent Rights (as defined below) as security
for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Patents set forth on
Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Patent Division of the
United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 2004, at Reel 014954, Frame
0365; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest
in the Patents and Patent Rights and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor’s right, title and
interest in and to the following (collectively the “Patent Rights™):

(1) each Patent and application for Patent listed on Schedule I annexed
hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and

(i)  all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without
limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future
infringement of any Patent.

2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any
representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent’s right, title and interest in
and to the Patents and the Patent Rights.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank —
[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT
REEL: 019974 FRAME: 0017



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and
Reagsignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent
By: me W/
Name: {/ E ! —
Title: Mary F. Gaedt
Duly Authorized Sigratory-
Patent Release and Reassignment
PATENT

REEL: 019974 FRAME: 0018



SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Title

Application
Number

Filing Date

Patent
Number

Patent Date

Universal Resistance Cross-
Training System

99-230384

1/22/1999

6436014

8/20/2002

Compressible Polyurethane
Compositions Having Minimal
Tack and Articles therefrom

98-137222

8/19/1998

6084027

7/4/2000

Connector for Securing and
Exercise Member

97-813795

3/6/1997

5807214

9/15/1998

Compressible Polyurethane
Compositions Having Minimal
Tack and Articles therefrom

97-933719

9/19/1997

5798411

8/25/1998

Method for Providing
Therapeutic Heat Treatment
and Kit for Practice thereof

96-676428

7/8/1996

5674268

10/7/1997

Patent Release and Reassignment

CHI02_60558385_1_207170_00246 10/17/2007 9:53 AM

RECORDED: 10/17/2007

REEL: 019974 FRAME: 0019

PATENT




