# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Antares Capital Corporation	04/20/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Hygenic Corporation	
Street Address:	1245 Home Avenue	
City:	Akron	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44310	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6436014		
Patent Number:	6084027		
Patent Number:	5807214		
Patent Number:	5798411		
Patent Number:	5674268		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)577-8816

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-00246
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oscar Ruiz

PATENT REEL: 019974 FRAME: 0015

500377353

6436014

Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Release and Reassignment#page1.tif source=Patent Release and Reassignment#page2.tif source=Patent Release and Reassignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019974 FRAME: 0016

### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of April 20, 2007, by ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent ("Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and The Hygenic Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2004 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain patents (the "Patents") and Patent Rights (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 2004, at Reel 014954, Frame 0365; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Rights and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Rights"):
  - (i) each Patent and application for Patent listed on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
  - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Rights.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 019974 FRAME: 0017 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

Name:

Mary F. Gaede

Duly Authorized Signatory

Patent Release and Reassignment

## **SCHEDULE 1**

## **PATENTS**

Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Patent Date
Universal Resistance Cross- Training System	99-230384	1/22/1999	6436014	8/20/2002
Compressible Polyurethane Compositions Having Minimal Tack and Articles therefrom	98-137222	8/19/1998	6084027	7/4/2000
Connector for Securing and Exercise Member	97-813795	3/6/1997	5807214	9/15/1998
Compressible Polyurethane Compositions Having Minimal Tack and Articles therefrom	97-933719	9/19/1997	5798411	8/25/1998
Method for Providing Therapeutic Heat Treatment and Kit for Practice thereof	96-676428	7/8/1996	5674268	10/7/1997

Patent Release and Reassignment CHI02\_60558385\_1\_207170\_00246 10/17/2007 9:53 AM

**RECORDED: 10/17/2007** 

PATENT REEL: 019974 FRAME: 0019